## ★ Roll Call Number

-----

## **Agenda Item Number**

M.H.G.B.

Date July 28, 2008

## AUTHORIZATION TO CONTRIBUTE \$125,000 TO THE HOME RESTORATION PROGRAM TO BE OPERATED BY THE POLK COUNTY TRUST FUND FOR FLOOD DAMAGED RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES IN THE BIRDLAND AREA

WHEREAS, there is a need in the Birdland community for emergency home repairs from the 2008 flooding; and

WHEREAS, the DMMHA is recommending to partner with the Polk County Housing Trust Fund to develop a special program to address the needs of homeowners with flood damaged property; and

WHEREAS, the DMMHA will grant \$125,000 to the Polk County Housing Trust Fund to fund a program to meet the needs resulting from the flood.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Municipal Housing Governing Board of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the DMMHA grant \$125,000 to the Polk County Housing Trust Fund to fund a program to meet the needs of homeowners in the Birdland community with flood damaged property.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Municipal Housing Governing Board of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the Polk County Housing Trust Fund is to provide written documentation of the expenditures within 12 months of receiving these funds.

Sponsor: Mahaffey

APPROVED AS/TO/FORM Mary A Laughh

Moved by \_\_\_\_\_\_ to approve.

	U	ſ	(	$\overline{\nabla}$	hu	$\mathcal{L}$
Mar	A.	Ľ	aug	hlin		
Assi	stan	ťČ	City	Atto	orney	,

M.H.G.B. ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
COLEMAN				
HENSLEY				
KIERNAN				
MAHAFFEY				
MEYER				
NESBITT				
VLASSIS				
TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED		APPROVED		

Mayor

## CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City of Des Moines, Municipal Housing Agency Governing Board, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

City Clerk